

Appeal No. 18-10545

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT**

STATE OF TEXAS, ET AL.
Plaintiffs / Appellees / Cross-Appellants,
v.
UNITED STATES, ET AL.,
Defendants / Appellants / Cross-Appellees.

ON APPEAL FROM THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
THE HONORABLE REED CHARLES O'CONNOR, JUDGE
CASE No. 7:15-CV-151

**BRIEF OF AMERICA'S HEALTH INSURANCE PLANS &
BLUE CROSS BLUE SHIELD ASSOCIATION
AS AMICI CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS & REVERSAL**

**SARAH K. HOFSTADTER
ANNA-ROSE MATHIESON
CALIFORNIA APPELLATE LAW GROUP LLP
96 JESSIE STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94105
(415) 649-6700**

*Attorneys for Amici Curiae America's Health Insurance Plans &
Blue Cross Blue Shield Association*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	iii
INTEREST OF THE AMICI	1
INTRODUCTION.....	3
ARGUMENT.....	8
I. MCOs Are a Critical Component of the Medicaid Program... 8	
A. MCOs Are Responsible for Providing Care to the Majority of Medicaid-Eligible Patients.....	8
B. Medicaid MCOs Have a Proven Record of Improving the Affordability and Quality of Health Care Services.....	10
II. States Cannot Meet Their Statutory Obligation to Pay Medicaid MCOs Actuarially Sound Capitation Rates If the HIPF Is Not Included in Their Capitation Rates.	15
A. Actuarial Soundness Is a Fundamental Principle of Insurance, Which Congress Has Long Required States to Follow in Setting Medicaid MCO Capitation Rates.	15
B. Because the HIPF Is an Expense Incurred by Medicaid MCOs, Actuarial Soundness Requires State Capitation Rates to Include It.....	19
III. Upholding the District Court’s Ruling Would Create Significant Difficulty and Uncertainty.	22
CONCLUSION	28
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	29

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Epic Sys. Corp. v. Lewis,
 138 S. Ct. 1612 (2018) 17

J.H. Rutter Rex Mfg. Co. v. United States,
 706 F.2d 702 (5th Cir. 1983) 17

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S., Inc. v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.,
 463 U.S. 29 (1983) 17

Statutes

42 U.S.C. § 1396b..... 16

Affordable Care Act, Pub. L. No. 111-148, 124 Stat. 119 (2010).... *passim*

Rules

Fed. R. App. P. 29 3

Regulations

26 C.F.R. § 57.1 20

42 C.F.R. § 438.5 19

Former 42 C.F.R. § 438.6 (2002) 6

Other Authorities

Actuarial Standards Board, *Actuarial Standard of Practice No. 49*
 (2015), available at <https://tinyurl.com/ul3qh5g>..... 4, 18, 20, 21

America’s Health Ins. Plans, *Medicaid Prescription Drug Coverage: Carve-Ins Save Billions of Taxpayer Dollars* (Feb. 2019),
 available at <https://tinyurl.com/sljnyqx>..... 13

America’s Health Ins. Plans, *The Value of Medicaid: 3 Questions & Answers About Managed Care* (Sept. 24, 2018),
<https://tinyurl.com/v6n9tkw>..... 12

Am. Acad. of Actuaries Actuarial Soundness Task Force,
Actuarial Soundness (May 2012), available at
<https://tinyurl.com/sb2lkgk> 15

CMS, *2019-2020 Medicaid Managed Care Rate Dev. Guide* (March
 2019), available at <https://tinyurl.com/v7p2sur> 4, 21

CMS, *Medicaid & CHIP FAQs* (Oct. 2014), available at <https://tinyurl.com/v44nr5o> 21

CMS, *Medicaid Managed Care Enrollment & Program Characteristics, 2017* (Winter 2019), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yx5dyy7q> 9

CMS, *Medicaid Managed Care: Trends and Snapshots 2000-2013*, available at <https://tinyurl.com/yxy738x2>..... 8, 9

IRS, *Affordable Care Act Provision 9010—Health Ins. Provider Fee*, <https://tinyurl.com/y8cgy3y6> (last updated Nov. 15, 2019)..... 6, 26

Kaiser Family Found., *Total Medicaid MCO Spending*, <https://tinyurl.com/vkafdhc> (last visited Nov. 26, 2019)..... 9

Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Comm’n, *Managed Care Rate Setting*, <https://tinyurl.com/qr1xsfy> (last visited Nov. 26, 2019)..... 5

Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Comm’n, *Public Meeting Transcript* (Apr. 19, 2018), available at <https://tinyurl.com/tnhp46e> 25

Medicaid and CHIP Payment and Access Comm’n, *Report to the Congress on Medicaid and CHIP* (March 2013), available at <https://tinyurl.com/ud35dly>..... 10

Medicaid Rate Certification Work Group of the Am. Acad. of Actuaries, *Health Practice Council Practice Note* (Aug. 2005), available at <https://tinyurl.com/skqk9rk>..... 8, 11, 20

Joel Menges et al., *Comparison of Medicaid Pharmacy Costs and Usage in Carve-In Versus Carve-Out States* (Apr. 2015), available at <https://tinyurl.com/rgz5yjwt> 14

The Menges Group, *Financial Performance of Medicaid-Focused Plans Across Several Years* (Aug. 2017), available at <https://tinyurl.com/qotpszx> 23

Milliman, Inc., *ACA Health Insurer Fee Estimated Impact on State Medicaid Programs and Medicaid Health Plans* (Jan. 2014), available at <https://tinyurl.com/rgopt6n> 20, 23

Office of the Legislative Counsel, *Compilation of Patient Protection & Affordable Care Act* (Jun. 9, 2010), available at <https://tinyurl.com/7rhao67> 19, 20

Ohio Ass'n of Health Plans, *Transforming Ohio Medicaid Through Managed Care* (Feb. 2019), available at <https://tinyurl.com/yx5y34bt> 14

Lisa R. Shugarman et al., *White Paper: The Value of Medicaid Managed Care* (Health Management Associates, 2015), available at <https://tinyurl.com/tddxevz>..... 9, 11

Soc'y of Actuaries, *Medicaid Managed Care Organizations: Considerations in Calculating Margin in Rate Setting* (March 2017), available at <https://tinyurl.com/smpmkp8> 23
